The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000), to provide means to pay the expenses of the 
preparation of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new 
municipal building and an additional court building under the jurisdiction of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue 

Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-two thousand 
dollars ($32,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the President 

of the Borough of Brooklyn and Acting President of the Borough of Queens-12.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means to pay the expenses of the preparation of 
the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new Bellevue Hospital, 
under the jurisdiction of the Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents  

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx, and Acting President of the Borough of

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars ($11,250), to provide means to pay the expenses of the 
preparation of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new hos-
pital in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Trustees of the Belle-
vue and Allied Hospitals, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand two hundred and fifty dol-
lars ($11,250), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following. vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Brooklyn, The Bronx and Acting President of the Borough of

[...]

Fisk and Wardwell avenues, in Local School Board District No. 45, 
Borough of Richmond: 

"Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of the 
Boulevard with the westerly line of Wardwell avenue, and running thence southerly 
along the westerly line of Wardwell avenue one hundred and forty-five (145) feet, 
thence westerly and parallel with the Boulevard one hundred and fifty (150) feet to'  
the easterly line of Clinton B. Fisk avenue; thence northerly along the easterly line 
of Clinton B. Fisk avenue one hundred and forty-five (145) feet to the southerly line 
of the Boulevard, thence easterly along the southerly line of the Boulevard one 
hundred and fifty (150) feet to the westerly line of Wardwell avenue, the point or 
place of beginning. 

"Assessed valuation of the above described premises, as stated by the Depart-

[...]

Fisk and Wardwell avenues, in Local School Board District No. 45, Borough of Rich-
mond: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of the Boule-
vard with the westerly line of Wardwell avenue and running thence southerly along the 
westerly line of Wardwell avenue one hundred and forty-five (145) feet, thence west-
erly and parallel with the Boulevard one hundred and fifty (r5o) feet to the easterly 
line of Clinton B. Fisk avenue, thence northerly along the easterly line of Clinton B. 
Fisk avenue one hundred and forty-five (145) feet to the southerly line of the Boule-
vard, thence easterly along the southerly line of the Boulevard one hundred and fifty 
(150) feet to the westerly line of Wardwell avenue, to the point or place of beginning. 

Assessed valuation of the above-described premises, as stated by the Department